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ESSEX PLANNING COMMISSION
May 12, 2016

STAFF REPORT
Prepared by Greg Duggan, Town Planner

SITE PLAN

l. Applicant

Kyle Paya

266 Colchester Rd. LLC
266 Colchester Road,
Essex, VT 05452

Il. Proposal

The applicant has applied for site plan review for a parking facility at 266 Colchester Road/VT
Route 2A, Tax Map 76, Tax Parcel 23. The 3.77-acre parcel is located in an Industrial (11)
zoning district.

The applicant plans to construct a gravel parking area of 0.9 acres to be used as the parking
facility.

Abutting properties west of Colchester Road are in the 11 zone and contain industrial uses.
Properties east of Colchester Road are in a Medium Density Residential (R2) zoning district. A
railroad line sits directly across Colchester Road in the R2 district.

I11. Background

The property contains a single-family home that was built in 1970. The home would remain in
use as a rental property, but a shed on the property would be removed to make space for the
parking area.

IV. Article V, Section 5.6 of the Zoning Bylaws: Site Plan Review

The applicant has applied for Site Plan Review pursuant to Section 5.6 of the Zoning
Regulations. Per Section 5.6 of the Zoning Regulations, “The purpose of site plan review is to
ensure that the layout and design of development on pre-existing or approved lots conform to the
Town Plan of record, these Regulations and applicable conditions of previous subdivision and
conditional use approvals. Standards specifically relate to the internal layout of the site, its
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physical design, and the functional integration of the site with adjoining properties, uses and
infrastructure.”

(A) Plans

The applicant has submitted the following plans:

Plan Sheet 1, “40-Scale Site Plan, Paya’s Auto Parking Facility, 266 Colchester Road,
Essex, Vermont,” prepared by O’Leary-Burke Civil Associates, PLC, dated 2/12/16,
last revised 5/6/16.

Plan Sheet 2, “Maintenance / Erosion Control / Landscaping Plan, Paya’s Auto
Parking Facility, 266 Colchester Road, Essex, Vermont,” prepared by O’Leary-Burke
Civil Associates, PLC, dated 2/12/16, last revised 5/6/16.

(B) Section 5.6(A), General Requirements

1. Conformance with the Essex Town Plan

The project complies with the following goals, policies, and actions of the 2016 Essex
Town Plan:

Goal 2a: The Essex tax base is increased and diversified by an economic development
climate that is friendly to a large variety of businesses, including start-ups.

2. Dimensional limitations and provisions of the Zoning Regulations

Table 2.10, Dimensional Requirements, Industrial District (11). This project is located
in an 11 district, which is described in Table 2.10(A) of the Zoning Regulations:

This area provides for employment opportunities in manufacturing, warehousing,
research and development and commercial uses which specifically serve the
industries or their employees in areas serviced by good transportation facilities and
public utilities. Other uses incompatible with industrial uses, such as residential uses,
shall not be permitted for the health, safety and welfare of the community.

Permitted Uses. A Parking Facility is a permitted use in 11 districts. The site also
contains a house that is rented for residential use.

. District Dimensional Requirements. This project conforms to Table 2.10(D),

Dimensional Requirements of the 11 district, as noted below:

Dimensional Requirements Required Proposed
Minimum Lot Area — Nonresidential 100,000 sf 164,221 sf
Minimum Lot Frontage 200 ft. 350 ft.




87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124

Site Plan
266 Colchester Road

May 12, 2016
Minimum Front Setback (from ROW) 50 ft. 50 ft.
Minimum Side Setback 25 ft. 25 ft.
Minimum Rear Setback 25 ft. 25 ft.
Minimum Buffer/Residential Districts 50 ft. 55 ft.
Maximum Lot Coverage — All 70% 26.3%
Maximum Height 45 ft.

(©)

Although the site has an adequate buffer from residential districts, it has an existing,
nonconforming residential use on the property.

3. Aesthetics and visual impacts
The site is not in a design control overlay district.

The applicant plans to plant street trees. The street trees and other landscaping will be
described in more detail in Section 1V(G) of this staff report.

4. Outstanding violations
The property does not have any outstanding zoning violations.
Section 5.6(B), Natural features

The Zoning Regulations stipulate that site layout and design, “to the extent feasible, shall
incorporate and protect significant natural features as identified on the Significant Features
and Water Resources Maps contained in the Town Plan of record or through site
investigation.”

Neither the Significant Features Map nor the Water Resources Map show any features on
the property.

The Vermont Agency of Natural Resources’ Natural Resources Atlas indicates that the site
may contain a plant that is considered “threatened” in Vermont. If the Planning Commission
approves the Site Plan, staff recommends including a condition that the applicant submit
comments from the state about any protections or mitigation that should be required for the
plant.

1. Topography
The Zoning Regulations call for minimal changes to a site’s topography and vegetation,
specifying that a site “shall be planned to retain, insofar as possible, the natural contours

and to conserve the natural cover and soil.”

The applicant would clear some trees to make space for the stormwater swales.



125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168

Site Plan
266 Colchester Road
May 12, 2016

(D)

The part of the site that would be developed is primarily flat. The northwest portion
contains a depression, which would remain forested.

2. Surface Waters and Wetlands

The property does not contain any surface waters or wetlands.
3. Renewable Energy

The project would not have an adverse impact on access to renewable energy resources.
Section 5.6(C), Access
Pedestrian and vehicular access to the site must meet applicable design standards in the
Zoning Regulations and Public Works specifications. The Planning Commission can impose
conditions related to on- or off-site improvements meant to mitigate the impact of traffic, or
to maximize pedestrian and vehicular safety.
The site has an existing curb cut on Colchester Road that accesses the house on the property.
The driveway is located along the southern property boundary. To access the parking area,

the applicant plans to install a second curb cut in the middle of the frontage.

An existing curb cut and gravel entrance on the northern half of the site would be used as a
temporary construction entrance.

The applicant does not expect the parking area to create additional traffic. The narrative on
the site plan says,

As this parking facility is to be used solely for the storage of vehicles belonging to
Paya’s Auto, we do not anticipate any increase in peak hour trip generation. Any
movement of vehicles to or from the parking facility would take place during
business hours.

1. Fire Department

The Fire Chief, in an email dated May 4, 2016, wrote,

| would like to see the Applicant's request to leave the existing driveway in place
as well as the proposed new gravel parking area.

2. Police Department

The Police Chief did not have any concerns about access to the site.
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3. Public Works

Public Works did not raise any concerns about site access.

(E) Section 5.6(D), Site Circulation

(F)

The Zoning Regulations require the Planning Commission to consider on-site vehicular and
pedestrian circulation, and allow the Commission to impose conditions to ensure adequate
circulation for emergency vehicles, traffic, and pedestrians. The Planning Commission must
pay particular attention to safety and give consideration to accessibility, as required by the
Americans with Disabilities Act.

The parking area would be gravel, and the site plan does not show designated parking
spaces or pedestrian areas.

The Fire Chief, in an email dated May 4, 2016, wrote,

This area sits in a non-hydrant zone, with the closest hydrant located in Colchester
approximately 1 mile away. ... I would also like to see a dedicated fire lane through
the property closer to the buildings to ensure access to the building and the rear
portion of the parking area. The lane should be a minimum of 12 feet wide. The
Applicant can lay out the lane as they see fit so long as they don't block access by
stacking cars in the entire space.

The Zoning Regulations specify that trails and paths shown in the Town Plan shall be
incorporated into site layout and design, and that the Planning Commission can require
dedicated easements for future paths or trails. Town Plan Map 8, Proposed Bicycle Network,
shows Colchester Road/VT Route 2A as a location for a Community Connector Bike Path.

Section 5.6(E), Parking

Parking must be provided in accordance with Section 3.9 of the Zoning Regulations, and no
more than 50 percent of a front-yard setback can be devoted to parking.

The site would be used solely for parking. The applicant expects the gravel parking area to
have enough space for 100 to 140 vehicles. None of the parking areas are located in the
front-yard setback.

(G) Section 5.6(F), Landscaping and Screening

The Planning Commission can require landscaping to achieve the objectives of the Zoning
Regulations and the Town Plan. The landscaping objectives in 11 districts involve street
trees, parking areas, lawn and building enhancements, and loading and storage areas.
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(H)

)

Street trees serve to create a unifying visual element defining the edge of the road. Lots need
to have at least two street trees, and one street tree for every 50 feet of frontage. The
applicant intends to plant nine trees — four Freeman Maples and five Ginkgos — along the
350 feet of frontage. The applicant also plans to keep three existing trees near the front of
the site.

Landscaping near parking areas is meant to screen the areas from the view of roadways, to
break up large expanses of parking, and to provide shade for parking areas. The site plan
does not show any landscaping near the parking area.

Lawn and building enhancements need to enhance entries, walkways, and the visual
qualities of buildings, or provide streetscape amenities. The site plan does not show any
landscaping near the existing building.

The parking facility serves as a storage area for vehicles and, as noted above, the parking
area does not have any proposed landscaping.

In an email dated May 6, 2016, the applicant’s engineer wrote,

We are only proposing street trees at this time.
If the Planning Commission approves the site plan, staff recommends that the applicant be
required to submit a more comprehensive landscaping plan to be approved by staff prior to
the issuance of a zoning permit. The landscaping should meet objectives of the Zoning
Regulations with respect to parking areas, lawn and building enhancements, and loading and
storage areas, and should provide screening from Colchester Road.
Section 5.6(G), Lighting
The applicant does not plan to install any lighting at the site.

Section 5.6(H), Utilities and Services

1. Water and Sewage Disposal. The property has an on-site well and septic system. In the
project narrative dated March 28, 2016, the applicant’s engineer wrote,

We do not anticipate that the proposed automobile storage lot will increase the
sewer or water usage so no water or sewer improvements are being proposed.

2. Stormwater Management. In the project narrative dated March 28, the applicant’s
engineer wrote,

The proposed gravel parking area will be graded so that the runoff from this
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surface will sheet into an infiltration swale located to the west of the gravel area.

Public Works commented on stormwater in a memorandum dated April 12, 2016,
writing,

Under Section 10.20.015 of the Town Stormwater Ordinance, unpaved parking
areas are considered impervious cover.

The total proposed lot coverage for the site would be 0.99 acres, just less than the 1 acre
of impervious surface that would require a state stormwater permit. In an email dated
April 21, 2016, the Town’s Stormwater Coordinator wrote,
The applicant will still need to apply for an Erosion Control Permit and a
Stormwater Management Permit through the Town. Requirements can be found on
the Town’s website.
The applicant will also need to verify the total impervious coverage at the end of the
project. Any additional gravel will trigger a State Stormwater Permit and the Town
will require the applicant to obtain a permit.

3. Utilities. The Zoning Regulations require all utilities to be located underground except
where infeasible.

(J) Section 5.6(1), Fire Protection
As noted above in Sections 1V(D)(1) and IV(E) of this staff report, the Fire Chief requested

that the applicant keep two curb cuts onto the property, and asked that 12-foot-wide access
lane be kept clear of vehicles.

V.  Planning Commission Comments

While reviewing the project on May 12, 2016, the Planning Commission determined ...

V1. Proposed Conditions

1. All construction shall be in conformance with the plans listed in Section I\VV(A) of this Staff
Report and as may be amended subject to other conditions and approvals.

2. All conditions from previous approvals shall remain in effect except as modified herein.

3. Prior to the issuance of a zoning permit the applicant shall submit comments from the state
about any protections or mitigation that must occur for threatened species on the site.
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10.

Prior to the issuance of a zoning permit the site plan shall show the location of a dedicated,
12-foot-wide fire lane in a location acceptable to the Fire Chief. The lane shall be kept clear
at all times.

Prior to the issuance of a zoning permit the applicant shall work with staff to finalize the
landscaping plan that meets the Landscaping Objectives (Table 5.1) of the Zoning
Regulations. Specifically, the parking area and outdoor storage area shall be screened from
view from Colchester Road/VT Route 2A. All landscaping shall be guaranteed for the life of
the project. Any dead or diseased plantings shall be replaced as soon as seasonally possible.
Street trees shall be guaranteed for a period of five years.

Prior to the issuance of a zoning permit, the applicant shall obtain an Erosion Control Permit
and a Stormwater Management Permit from the Town. The applicant will also need to verify
the total impervious coverage at the end of the project. Any additional gravel will trigger a
State Stormwater Permit and the Town will require the applicant to obtain a permit.

Any new utility lines shall be installed underground.

No automotive vehicle sales shall take place on the property without prior approval from the
Planning Commission.

Prior to the issuance of a zoning permit, the applicant shall obtain any and all applicable state
approvals and permits.

By accepting the conditions of this approval without appeal, the applicant confirms and
agrees for itself and all assigns and successors in interest that the conditions of this approval
shall run with the land and the land uses herein permitted, and will be binding upon and
enforceable against the applicant and all assigns and successors in interest.

VII. Attachments

Narrative, “266 Colchester Road Parking Facility,” from Graham Tidman, O’Leary-Burke
Civil Associates, PLC, dated 3/28/16.

Email, “RE: 266 Colchester Road,” from Paul O’Leary, O’Leary-Burke Civil Associates,
PLC, dated 5/4/16.

Email, “RE: Questions re: 266 Colchester Road,” from Graham Tidman, O-Leary-Burke
Civil Associates, PLC, dated 5/6/16.

Email, “RE: 266 Colchester Road,” from Chief Bradley J. LaRose, Essex Police Department,
dated 3/31/16.

Memorandum, “266 Colchester Road (VT RT 2A), Site Plan,” from Annie Costandi, E.I.,
Stormwater Coordinator, dated 4/12/16.

Email, “RE: 266 Colchester Road Public Works Comments,” from Annie Costandi, E.I.,
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Stormwater Coordinator/Staff Engineer, dated 4/21/16.
e Email, “Re: 266 Colchester Road,” from Charlie Cole, Essex Fire Chief, dated 5/4/16.

cc: Paul O’Leary, O’Leary-Burke Civil Associates, PLC
Graham Tidman, O’Leary-Burke Civil Associates, PLC

G:\COMMDEV\PC\REPORTS\Colchester Road 266 Site Plan 051216



